PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF MONTAUK HOLDINGS

The pro forma financial information is the responsibility of the Directors of Montauk Holdings and has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only. Due to its nature, the unaudited pro forma financial information may not fairly present Montauk
Holdings’ consolidated financial position, or results of operations. The unaudited pro forma financial information has been
prepared to illustrate the impact of the restructuring of Montauk Holdings and the Listing for the financial year ended
31 March 2014 had the restructuring and Listing occurred on 1 April 2013 for statement of comprehensive income
purposes and on 31 March 2014 for statement of financial position purposes. No adjustments have been made to the
pro forma financial information in respect of post balance sheet events except as provided for in IFRS or in respect of the
particular corporate action for which the pro forma financial information is presented or in respect of any post balance
sheet corporate action where it would be misleading not to make an adjustment.

53

MONTAUK HOLDINGS LIMITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2014

2014 2014
$’000 $’000

Montauk
Holdings

Unadjusted

Adjustments
for

Restructure
Miscellaneous

adjustments

Montauk
Holdings
Adjusted

(1) (2)(e,f)(3) (4),(5),(6),(7)

Revenue 31 9 56 – – 31 9 56
Other operating expenses and income (25 5 15) – (420) (25 9 35)
Depreciation and amortisation (10 882) – – (10 882)
Investment income 4 – – 4
Finance costs (916) – 903 (13)

Profit/(loss) before taxation (5 353) – 483 (4 870)
Taxation – – – –

Profit/(loss) for the year from continuing
operations (5 353) – 483 (4 870)
Discontinued operations (10 829) (11 401) – (22 230)

Profit/(loss) for the year (16 182) (11 401) 483 (27 100)

Attributable to:
Equity holders of the parent (12 933) (14 650) 483 (27 100)
Non-controlling interest (3 249) 3 249 – –

(16 182) (11 401) 483 (27 100)

 Loss attributable to equity holders of
the  parent (12 933) (14 650) 483 (27 100)
IAS 16 loss on disposal of plant and equipment 3 – – 3
IAS 27 (profit)/loss on disposal of subsidiaries – 22 230 – 22 230
IAS 36 impairment of assets 2 016 (2 016) – –
Remeasurements included in equity accounted
earnings of associates 3 325 (3 325) – –

Headline  loss attributable to equity
holders of the parent (7 589) 2 239 483 (4 867)

54

2014 2014
$’000 $’000

Montauk
Holdings

Unadjusted

Adjustments
for

Restructure
Miscellaneous

adjustments

Montauk
Holdings
Adjusted

(1) (2)(e,f)(3) (4),(5),(6),(7)

Basic earnings/(loss) per share (US cents)
Earnings/(loss) (9.56) (10.84) 0.36 (20.04)

Continuing operations (3.96) – 0.36 (3.60)
Discontinued operations (5.60) (10.84) – (16.44)

Headline earnings/(loss) (US cents) (5.62) 1.66 0.36 (3.60)

Continuing operations (3.96) – 0.36 (3.60)
Discontinued operations (1.66) 1.66 – –

Weighted average number of shares in issue 135 256 135 256 135 256 135 256
Actual number of shares in issue at end of year
(net of treasury shares) 135 256 135 256 135 256 135 256
Diluted earnings/(loss) per share (US cents)
Earnings(loss) (9.56) (10.84) 0.36 (20.04)

Continuing operations (3.96) – 0.36 (3.60)
Discontinued operations (5.60) (10.84) – (16.44)

Headline earnings/(loss) (5.62) 1.66 0.36 (3.60)

Continuing operations (3.96) – 0.36 (3.60)
Discontinued operations (1.66) 1.66 – –

55

MONTAUK HOLDINGS LIMITED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
AS AT 31 MARCH 2014

2014 2014
$’000 $’000

Montauk
Holdings

Unadjusted

Adjustments
for

Restructure
Miscellaneous

adjustments

Montauk
Holdings
Adjusted

(1) (2)(a – d),(3) (4),(7)

Assets
Non-current assets 75 403 – – 75 403

Property, plant and equipment 44 654 44 654
Intangible assets 29 063 29 063
Non-current receivables 1 686 1 686

Current assets 13 728 7 793 – 21 521

Inventories 728 728
Other financial assets 307 307
Trade and other receivables 3 952 3 952
Cash and cash equivalents 8 741 7 793 16 534

Disposal group assets held for sale 123 080 (123 080) – –

Total assets 212 211 (115 287) – 96 924

Equity and liabilities
Capital and reserves 145 522 (59 820) – 85 702

Ordinary share capital 166 202 166 202
Common control reserve (3 809) 6 719 2 910
Other reserves (4 616) 6 233 1 617
Accumulated profits (37 707) (47 320) (85 027)
Equity attributable to equity holders of the parent 120 070 (34 368) – 85 702
Non-controlling interest 25 452 (25 452) –

Non-current liabilities 6 150 – – 6 150

Long-term provisions 6 150 6 150

Current liabilities 39 154 (34 082) – 5 072

Trade and other payables 4 506 4 506
Current portion of borrowings 34 082 (34 082) –
Provisions 566 566

Disposal group liabilities held for sale 21 385 (21 385) – –

Total equity and liabilities 212 211 (115 287) – 96 924

Net asset value carrying per share (US cents)  88.77 (25.41) – 63.36

Tangible net asset value carrying per share
(US cents) 43.49 (1.61) – 41.88

Shares in issue 135 256 135 256 135 256 135 256
Exchange rates At 31 March Average
USD/ZAR 0.0944 0.0988
USD/GBP 1.6632
USD/AUD 0.9231 0.9309

56

Notes to the pro forma consolidated financial statements

1. Extracted from the audited consolidated results of Montauk Holdings for the year ended 31 March 2014 as presented in Annexure 3. These
include the consolidated results of Johnnic Holdings, HCI Investments Australia (Pty) Ltd, Longkloof, Crystal Brook and Deepkloof.

2. The sale of Deepkloof to a wholly-owned South African subsidiary of HCI and the sale of Crystal Brook to Sabido became unconditional during
October 2014 and September 2014 respectively. The following pro forma adjustments have been made in respect of these sales:

[…]

between the reporting date and the date of this report that materially affects the results of the group or company
for the year ended 31 March 2014 or the financial position at that date.

34. PRIOR PERIOD RESTATEMENT

Media and broadcasting

As the acquisition of Sunshine Coast Broadcasters Proprietary Limited took place close to the 31 March 2013 year
end, the information required to account for the acquisition was incomplete. The initial accounting for the acquisition
was therefore determined provisionally in the 31 March 2013 financial report. In accordance with IFRS 3: Business
Combinations adjustments to initial provisional accounting for the acquisition disclosed in the 31 March 2013 annual
financial statements have been recognised as if the final accounting for the business combination had been completed
at the acquisition date. Comparative information for 31 March 2013 has therefore been adjusted.

The effect of the restatement on the annual financial statements for the years ended 31 March 2013 is as follows:

Previously
reported

Media and
broadcasting
restatement Restated

2013 2013
$’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of financial position

Non-current assets 115 041 – 115 041

Property, plant and equipment 50 148 (109) 50 039
Goodwill 3 814 6 723 10 537
Intangible assets 61 079 (6 614) 54 465

103

35
.

F
IN

A
N

C
IA

L
 I

N
S

T
R

U
M

E
N

T
S

A
n

an
al

ys
is

of
 t

he
 G

ro
up

’s
as

se
ts

 a
nd

 li
ab

ili
tie

s,
cl

as
sif

ie
d

by
 f

in
an

ci
al

 in
st

ru
m

en
t

cl
as

sif
ic

at
io

n,
 a

re
 s

et
 o

ut
 b

el
ow

:
L

o
an

s
an

d
re

ce
iv

ab
le

s
F

in
an

ci
al

 li
ab

ili
ti

es

at
 a

m
o

rt
is

ed
 c

o
st

N
o

n
fi

n
an

ci
al

in

st
ru

m
en

ts
A

va
ila

b
le

 f
o

r
sa

le
F

ai
r

va
lu

e
th

ro
u

gh

p
ro

fi
t

o
r

lo
ss

T
o

ta
l

20
14

20
13

20
14

20
13

20
14

20
13

20
14

20
13

20
14

20
13